FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued)

The increase in revenue during the Period was primarily
because ( i )  the Group constant ly promoted the
development of domestic sales channels during the
Period, whereas the channels established in previous
periods has become stable during the Period and
commenced to contribute positive impact, the revenue
from domestic sale channels therefore increased; (ii)
the increase in contract farming boosted the sales
volume of king trumpet mushroom, contributing to the
increase in revenue.

The fol lowing table sets forth the Group’s gross
profit (before deduction of business tax and auxiliary
charges) and gross profit margin by product category
before and after fair value adjustment of biological
assets:

For the six months ended 30 June 2017 For the six months ended 30 June 2016
截至2017年6月30日止6個月 截至2016年6月30日止6個月

After fair value
adjustment

Before fair value
adjustment

After fair value
adjustment

Before fair value
adjustment

公允值調整後 公允值調整前 公允值調整後 公允值調整前

Gross
profit Margin

Gross
profit Margin

Gross
profit Margin

Gross
profit Margin

毛利 毛利率 毛利 毛利率 毛利 毛利率 毛利 毛利率

Product category 產品類別 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

King trumpet mushroom 杏鮑菇 63,268 29.55% 64,403 30.08% 59,633 36.83% 63,659 39.32%
Button mushroom, straw mushroom

and shiitake mushroom
蘑菇、草菇
及香菇 43,051 35.83% 54,256 45.15% 52,038 42.58% 58,453 47.83%

Canned food 罐頭食品 8,112 22.08% 8,112 22.08% 9,111 20.27% 9,111 20.27%
Other processed food products 其他加工食品 621 12.63% 621 12.63% 3,422 17.94% 3,422 17.94%
Trading through domestic network 國內渠道銷售 11,191 7.99% 11,191 7.99% 4,536 8.94% 4,536 8.94%
International trading of food 國際食品貿易 9,416 7.46% 9,416 7.46% 8,347 5.67% 8,347 5.67%

Total 合計 135,659 21.13% 147,999 23.05% 137,087 25.10% 147,528 27.02%

財務回顧（續）

期內收入的增長主要由於 (i)本期本集
團持續推進國內銷售渠道建設，且前

期建設的渠道，在期內已趨於穩定，

開始發揮作用，因此國內渠道銷售收

入增加；(ii)由於訂單式農業增加使得
杏鮑菇銷量增多，收入增加。

下表載列本集團按產品分類劃分生物

資產公允值調整前及生物資產公允值

調整後之毛利（未扣除營業稅及附加）

及毛利率：

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論與分析

CHINA GREENFRESH GROUP CO., LTD. | 中國綠寶集團有限公司

18

FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued)

The following table sets forth the Group’s sales volume
and average selling price by product categories:

For the six months ended
30 June 2017

For the six months ended
30 June 2016

截至2017年6月30日止6個月 截至2016年6月30日止6個月